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11.4
Guidelines for EUTRA CA

The restriction on CA test case execution as listed in this clause is due to the restriction of bandwidth of an EUTRA CA band accommodating the necessary number of EUTRA radio frequencies.

11.4.1
CA contiguous Intra-band operation

Test case using more than two radio frequencies, i.e. using the radio frequencies f3 or f4 specified in TS 36.508 [3], shall avoid to be executed on E-UTRA CA Configuration:

CA_38C,

CA_39C.

The list containing such test cases is given below:
7.1.2.10.3, 7.1.2.11.3, 

8.2.2.7.3, 8.2.4.19.1, 8.2.4.21.1
11.4.2
CA Inter-band operation

Test case using more than one radio frequency on the primary band, i.e. using the radio frequency f2 specified in TS 36.508 [3], shall avoid to be executed on E-UTRA CA Configuration:

 CA_8A-11A,

CA_11A-18A,

CA_18A-28A,

and on E-UTRA CA switched configuration

CA_1A-18A,

CA_1A-19A,

CA_1A-21A,

CA_3A-19A,

CA_8A-11A,

CA_4A-12A,

CA_4A-13A,

CA_2A-17A,

CA_4A-17A,

CA_5A-12A,

CA_5A-17A,

CA_11A-18A,

CA_18A-28A,

CA_19A-21A.

The list containing such test cases is given below:

8.2.4.19.2

These test cases can be run with switched  allocation of PCell and SCell as specified in TS 36.508 [3] clause 6.2.3.2 (NOTE 3 and 4)..

The following test cases are not applicable to be run when executed in the band combinations CA_2A_29A and CA_4A_29A, CA_20A-32A:
7.1.2.10.2,

7.1.2.11.2,

7.1.4.20.2

8.2.2.7.2,

8.2.4.17.2

8.2.4.20.2

8.2.4.21.2 (if Cell 28 is to be used)
8.2.4.23.2
8.3.1.17.2

8.3.1.18.2
11.4.3
CA non-contiguous Intra-band operation

Test case using more than two radio frequencies, i.e. using the radio frequencies f3 specified in TS 36.508 [3], shall avoid to be executed on E-UTRA CA Configuration:

CA_23A-23A

The list containing such test cases is given below:

8.2.4.19.3
8.2.4.21.3
